

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1567th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 8, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer
SP Member
HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA
HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO
HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ
HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN
HON. RUBEN T. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer
SP Member
SP Member
SP Member
SP Member
SP Member

HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN

HON. RUBEN T. TORRES

HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE

HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY

HON. FOERICO A. MATTI

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 11-226

RESOLUTION MOST RESPECTFULLY REQUESTING THE SUPREME COURT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES FOR THE CREATION OF AN ADDITONAL REGIONAL TRIAL COURT AT THE CITY OF BAGO.

WHEREAS, in the primordial interest of promoting the speedy dispensation of justice, it has become a necessity that an additional Regional Trial Court in Bago City be established;

WHEREAS, the existing Regional Trial Court Branch 62 at Bago City is already crowded with judicial suits that cause litigants and law practitioners to have their cases calendared and heard for a long time, which delay respective issues to be heard judiciously;

WHEREAS, this need for an additional SALA would improve a lot the dispensation of justice and would indeed strengthen the trust and confidence of our people in the judiciary system which recognizes the fact that justice delayed is justice denied;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, unanimously seconded by SP Member present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to most respectfully request the Supreme Court of the Republic of the Philippines for the creation of an additional Regional Trial Court at the City of Bago.

RESOLVES FURTHER, that copy of this Resolution be respectfully furnished the Integrated Bar of the Philippines, the Judicial Council, and the House of Representatives thru the Hon. Jeffrey P. Ferrer, Representative of the 4th District of Negros Occidental for the appropriate amendment of Batas Pambansa Bilang 129, as amended, otherwise known as the Judiciary Reorganization Act of 1980 and Appropriating Funds therefore for the aforementioned request of another additional Branch of the Regional Trial Court in the Sixth Judicial Region stationed at Bago City, Negros Occidental, for their consideration.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGHD-I)